the cost model. The application of HKAS Interpretation 2 has had no material impact
on the Group’s result for the current or prior year.

Northeast Electric Development Company Limited
Annual Report 200562

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the Year ended 31st December 2005  (Prepared in accordance with Accounting Principles Generally Accepted in Hong Kong)

3. APPLICATION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS/CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

3A. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results
for the current and prior years are as follows:

2005 2004
RMB’000 RMB’000

Decrease in release of negative goodwill
   to income statement 204 —

Decrease in profit for the year 204 —

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs on 31st December, 2004
and 1st January, 2005 are summarised below:

As at 31st As at
As at Retrospective December, Prospective 1st January,

31st December, 2004 adjustments 2004 adjustments 2005
(originally stated) HKAS1 HKAS 17 (restated) HKAS 39 HKFRS 3 (restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Intangible assets 53,213 — (53,213) — — — —

Available-for-investments — — — — 11,010 — 11,010

Investments in securities 11,010 — — 11,010 (11,010) — —

Negative goodwill (1,633) — — (1,633) — 1,633 —

Prepaid lease payments — — 51,684 51,684 — — 51,684

Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 110,934 — 1,529 112,463 — — 112,463

Others assets and liabilities 703,464 — — 703,464 — — 703,464

Total effects on assets and

liabilities 876,988 — — 876,988 — 1,633 878,621

Minority assets (105,808) 105,808 — — — — —

771,180 105,808 — 876,988 — 1,633 878,621

Share capital 873,370 — — 873,370 — — 873,370

Retained earnings (1,004,730) — — (1,004,730) — 1,633) (1,003,097)

Other reserves 902,540 — — 902,540 — — 902,540

Equity attributed to equity

holders of the parent 771,180 — — 771,180 — 1,633 772,813

Minority interests — 105,808 — 105,808 — — 105,808

Total equity 771,180 105,808 — 876,988 — 1,633 878,621

Northeast Electric Development Company Limited
Annual Report 2005 63

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the Year ended 31st December 2005  (Prepared in accordance with Accounting Principles Generally Accepted in Hong Kong)

3. APPLICATION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS/CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (Continued)

3A. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES - Continued

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity on 1st
January, 2004 are summarised below:

As originally
stated HKAS 1 As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Share capital 873,370 — 873,370
Other reserves (309,543) — (309,543)

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent 563,827 — 563,827

Minority interests — 27,005 27,005

Total effects on equity 563,827 27,005 590,832

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following new HKFRSs,
amendments and Interpretations were in issue but not yet effective:

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital Disclosure1

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial Gains and Losses, Group Plans and Disclosures2

HKAS 21 (Amendment) Net Investment in a Foreign operation2

HKAS 39 (Amendment) Cash Flow Hedge Accounting of Forecast Intragroup
Transactions2

HKAS 39 (Amendment) The Fair Value Option2

HKAS 39 and HKFRS 4 Financial Guarantee Contracts2

(Amendments)
HKFRS 6 Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources2

HKFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures1